

*No. 13-15965*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

PRISON LEGAL NEWS,  
A PROJECT OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PAUL BABEU, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Hon. G. Murray Snow  
(Case No. 2:11-cv-01761-GMS)

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FLORIDA JUSTICE INSTITUTE, INC., THE LEGAL  
AID SOCIETY, THE PRISON LAW OFFICE, COMMUNITIES UNITED  
AGAINST POLICE BRUTALITY, UPTOWN PEOPLE'S LAW CENTER,  
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, WASHINGTON  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & URBAN AFFAIRS,  
PRISONERS' LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW YORK, TEXAS CIVIL  
RIGHTS PROJECT, FLORENCE IMMIGRANT & REFUGEE RIGHTS  
PROJECT, THE ARIZONA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN  
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND  
THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW'S  
KING HALL IMMIGRATION DETENTION PROJECT**

---

LEONARD J. FELDMAN (SB #20961)  
Stoel Rives LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 624-0900  
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500

RACHEL C. LEE (SB #102944)  
Stoel Rives LLP  
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 224-3380  
Facsimile: (503) 220-2480

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
II. RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT.....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Injunctive Relief Is Vital To The Protection Of First Amendment Rights .....	9
B. The Experience Of Amici And Their Members Demonstrates That Injunctive Relief Is Necessary To Protect First Amendment Rights Here .....	11
C. Amici Fear The Consequences If The Ninth Circuit Were To Approve The Denial Of Injunctive Relief On This Record.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### Cases

<i>Bank of Lake Tahoe v. Bank of Am.</i> , 318 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Blackmon v. Garza</i> , 484 F. App'x 866 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	9
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	18, 19
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , 98 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , No. 2-92-cv-01596-BJR, Dkt. 337 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 3, 1998) .....	15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	10
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009) .....	5
<i>Ingles v. Toro</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	13
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	9
<i>Manning v. Goord</i> , No. 05-CV-850F, 2010 WL 883696 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2010) .....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Marin v. Rushen</i> , No. C-80-0012 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....	14
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3, 15
<i>New York City Health &amp; Hospitals Corp. v. New York State Commission of Correction</i> , 969 N.E.2d 765 (N.Y. 2012) .....	5
<i>Nunez v. New York City</i> , No. 1:11-cv-05845-LTS-THK (S.D.N.Y).....	13
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	9, 17
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>People v. Gay</i> , 960 N.E.2d 1272 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....	5
<i>Perez v. Cate</i> , 632 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C-01-1351, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law re Appointment of Receiver, at 43-44 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005) .....	14
<i>Prison Legal News v. Crosby</i> , No. 3:04-cv-14-J-16TEM, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48320 (M.D. Fla. July 28, 2005).....	12
<i>Prison Legal News v. Executive Office for United States Attorneys</i> , 628 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 473 (2011) .....	5
<i>Prison Legal News v. The Geo Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-239-MW/CAS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26368 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 2013).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Prison Legal News v. McDonough</i> , 200 F. App'x 873 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9, 17
<i>Wooley v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 934 N.E.2d 310 (N.Y. 2010) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e) .....	11
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) .....	7
<b>Regulations</b>	
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 20, § 701.110(a)(9).....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Bill of Rights.....	5
U. S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
In Maricopa.com, <i>Babeu names PCSO chiefs</i> (Dec. 17, 2008), <a href="http://www.inmaricopa.com/Article/2008/12/17/babeu-names-pcso-chiefs">http://www.inmaricopa.com/Article/2008/12/17/babeu-names-pcso-chiefs</a> .....	16
Kevin I. Minor et al., <i>Understanding Staff Perceptions of Turnover in Corrections</i> , 4 Prof. Issues in Crim. Just., no. 2, 2009.....	16
Pinal County Sheriff's Office, <i>Frequently Asked Questions: How do I send mail to an inmate?</i> , <a href="http://pinalcountyaz.gov/Sheriff/AD/Pages/FAQ.aspx">http://pinalcountyaz.gov/Sheriff/AD/Pages/FAQ.aspx</a> (last visited June 17, 2013).....	20
